

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2017/109

Order No.: 259 (NY/2017)

Date: 21 November 2017

Original: English

Before: Judge Alessandra Greceanu

Registry: New York

Registrar: Morten Albert Michelsen, Officer-in-Charge

KONGO-DOUDOU

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON WITHDRAWAL OF AN APPLICATION FOR SUSPENSION OF ACTION

Counsel for Applicant:

Daniel Trup, OSLA

Counsel for Respondent:

Steven Dietrich, ALS/OHRM, UN Secretariat

Introduction

- 1. On 14 November 2017, the Applicant, a former Finance Assistant at the FS-4 level on a continuing appointment with United Nations Stabilization Mission in Haiti ("MINUSTAH"), filed an application for suspension of action during management evaluation pursuant to art. 13 of the Dispute Tribunal's Rules of Procedure. The Applicant requested the Tribunal to order the suspension, pending management evaluation, of the implementation of the decision to "[t]o issue an enlistment from Roster vacancy ignoring the mandatory action to place a staff member affected by abolition of the post".
- 2. On 14 November 2017, the case was assigned to the undersigned Judge.
- 3. On 14 November 2017, at 4:50 p.m., the Registry acknowledged receipt of the application and transmitted it to the Respondent. The Tribunal instructed the Respondent to submit his reply by 9:00 a.m. on 17 November 2017.
- 4. On 17 November 2017, at 8:19 a.m., the Respondent filed his reply contending that the application was not receivable.
- 5. On 17 November 2017, at 12:49 p.m., upon the instruction of the undersigned Judge, the Registry instructed the Applicant to file a response, if any, to the Respondent's submissions on receivability, by 5:00 p.m. on 17 November 2017.
- 6. On the same day, at 4:00 p.m., the Applicant filed a request for withdrawal of suspension of action proceedings.
- 7. Since the Applicant has requested the withdrawal of her application for suspension of action, there is no longer any determination for the Tribunal to make on the application.

8. In light of the foregoing,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

9. The Applicant's request to withdraw the application for suspension of action is noted by the Tribunal and Case No. UNDT/NY/2017/109 is hereby closed.

(Signed)

Judge Alessandra Greceanu

Dated this 21st day of November 2017